
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 15 July 2015 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Noel McMenamin   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4304 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

2  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 10 June 2015 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  VOLUNTARY SECTOR UPDATE  
Verbal Update 
 

 

5  WORK PROGRAMME  
 

9 - 12 

6  RE-PROCUREMENT OF STOP SMOKING SERVICES AND ADULT 
HEALTHY LIFESTYLES - KEY DECISION  
Report of Strategic Director for Early Intervention 
 

13 - 18 

7  RE-PROCUREMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING - KEY 
DECISION  
Report of Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
 

19 - 24 

8  RE-PROCUREMENT OF CRIME AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP 
CONTRACTS 2015/16 - KEY DECISION  
Report of Corporate Director for Children and Adults 

25 - 28 

Public Document Pack



 
9  RE-PROCUREMENT OF SECURITY SERVICES  

Report of Corporate Director for Communities 
 

29 - 34 

10  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with section 100a(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972  on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

11  RE-PROCUREMENT OF STOP SMOKING SERVICES AND ADULT 
HEALTHY LIFESTYLES - KEY DECISION - EXEMPT APPENDICES  
 

35 - 40 

12  RE-PROCUREMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING - KEY 
DECISION - EXEMPT APPENDICES  
 

41 - 44 

13  RE-PROCUREMENT OF CRIME AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP 
CONTRACTS 2015/16 - KEY DECISION - EXEMPT APPENDICES  
 

45 - 48 

14  RE-PROCUREMENT OF SECURITY SERVICES - KEY DECISION - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 

49 - 54 

ALL ITEMS LISTED ‘UNDER EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC’ WILL BE HEARD IN 
PRIVATE. THEY HAVE BEEN INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AS NO 
REPRESENTATIONS AGAINST HEARING THE ITEMS IN PRIVATE WERE RECEIVED 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 10 June 2015 from 14.00 - 14.30 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Nick McDonald (Vice Chair) 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Alex Norris (Chair) 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
 

Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
 

 
   
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Noel McMenamin - Governance Officer 
Alison Challenger - Interim Director of Public Health 
Antony Dixon - Strategic Commissioning Manager 
Steve Oakley - Head of Quality and Efficiency 
Kaj Ghattaora - Commercial Manager 
Helen Kearsley-Cree - Nottingham Voluntary and Community Services 

 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in and cannot be implemented until 
23 June 2015 

 
1  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Nick McDonald as Vice Chair for the 2015/16 
municipa
[...]
, providing this does not exceed the maximum values indicated; 

 
(4) delegate authority to the Head of Contracting and Procurement to sign the final 

contracts in respect of the services detailed in exempt Appendix 2, following 
approval by the Interim Director for Public Health to the agreed contract awards; 

 
(5) approve the budget to support the contractual values set out in exempt 

Appendix 2. If the contractual values are over and above the indicative maximum 
values a separate report will be presented for approval. 

 

Reasons for Decisions 
 
(1) To ensure that the Public Health funding allocations are utilised to commission and 

procure services in an appropriate way and in accordance with the correct legislation. 
The re-procurement of these sexual health services will seek to ensure the delivery of 
high quality services, at the best possible value for money. Exempt appendix 2 sets out 
the proposed maximum service values, contract duration and details of potential 
efficiencies. 

 
(2) To allow for relevant and mandatory commissioning activity to continue in order to 

maintain service provision for citizens and meet identified local need, including meeting 
the recommendations from the Nottingham City Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
Commissioning activity will also contribute to ensuring continued progress of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy, and relevant Public Health Outcomes Framework targets.  

 

Page 6



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 10.06.15 

5 

(3) To enable contracts to be issued in a timely manner to ensure continuity of service 
delivery from April 2016, when the current contractual arrangements time expire. 

 
Other options considered 
 
(1)    Tender for sexual health services for the City only - This would ensure a compliant 

process and value for money. However this option would not deliver the added benefits 
for citizens of an integrated service and possible enhanced efficiency savings. 

 
(2) Do noth
[...]
 to disclose this information because it is 
commercially sensitive and may jeopardise contract negotiations. 
 
Appendix 2 is exempt from publication under paragraph number 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to information in respect of which 
a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings; and, having 
regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 

Recommendation(s):  

1. To enable a  commissioning review to be completed prior to re-procurement approval is 
given to: 
(a) Extend those Public Health contracts listed in the exempt Appendix 1 Tables A & B, 

for up to 1 year, at a cost not exceeding their current contract values. 
(b) Dispensation from sections 5.1.1 and 5.1.2 of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules, 

in accordance with section 3.29 of the Council’s Financial Regulations, in respect of the 
Public Health contracts indicated in exempt Appendix 1, Table B. The Chief Finance 
Officer has been consulted on and agrees to this request.      
 

2 Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
of Adults and Health, to agree the final values and award contracts for the services listed in 
exempt Appendix 1, Tables A and B, providing these do not exceed their current values. 

 

3 Delegate authority to the Head of Quality and Efficiency to sign the final contracts and 
contract extensions in respect of all services detailed in exempt Appendix 1 Tables A 
and B following approval by the Director of Public Health to the agreed contract awards. 

 

4 Approval to spend the budget to support the contractual values set out in exempt 
Appendix 1 Tables A and B. If the contractual values are over and above current 
indicative values a separate report will be presented for approval.      

 

 
 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1.1. Extending the contracts listed in exempt Appendix 1, Table A and B, for one year will 

ensure that continuity of service provision is maintained and that recommendations 
arising from the Healthy Lifestyle commissioning review can be implemented in a 
timely manner.  It will also enable procurement of the new model of provision to be 
undertaken during 2016/17 to ensure that service and cost improvements can be 
achieved from April 2017 onwards. 

 
1.2. A commissioning review is required to ensure that health and wellbeing benefits for 

citizens from these service areas are maximised, and that the services provide the 
best value for money. There are several service configuration options that need to be 
considered and appraised, including integration with and utilisation of relevant existing 
council services, and there is insufficient time to undertake such a review and procure,  
and mobilise new service models before current contracts end in March 2016.   
 

Page 14



1.3. It is, therefore, proposed that fixed term arrangements be put in place with existing 
providers to ensure continuity of service for local citizens.  Detail of all Public Health 
contracts pertaining to this review currently due to expire on 31 March 2016 are listed 
in exempt Appendix 1In all cases contract performance will be monitored closely 
throughout the year to ensure that services are delivered effectively and best value is 
obtained. 

  
2       BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1  Under the provisions of the Health and Social Care Act (2012) Nottingham City 

Council (NCC) has a statutory responsibility to commission a range of public health 
services. These functions include services in relation to stop smoking services and 
interventions, wider tobacco control, obesity in adults and children, physical activity in 
adults and children, and nutrition initiatives (Department of Health, 2014) in line with 
priorities identified by the local author
[...]
ar person (including the authority holding that information) and having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. It is not in the public interest to disclose this information because it is 
commercially sensitive and may jeopardise contract negotiations. 

Recommendation(s):  

1.  Approve the   extension of the Public Health contract detailed in  exempt Appendix 1for 1 
year, at a cost not exceeding its current contract value; 

 
 

2 Approve dispensation from sections 5.1.1 and 5.1.2 of the Council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules, in accordance with section 3.29 of the Council’s Financial Regulations, in respect of 
the Public Health contract indicated in exempt Appendix 1. The Chief Finance Officer has 
been consulted on and agrees to this request. 

      

3 Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health in consultation with the Portfolio Holder of 
Adults and Health, to agree the final value and award the contract for the service listed in 
exempt Appendix 1, providing this does not exceed its current value, noting that a 
Delegated Decision Making Form would need to be completed to record this decision. 

      

4 Delegate authority to the Head of Quality and Efficiency to sign the final contract extension in 
respect of the service detailed in exempt Appendix 1, following approval by the Director of 
Public Health to the agreed contract award. 

      

5   Approval to spend the budget to support the contractual value set out in exempt Appendix 
1. If the contractual value is over and above the current indicative value, a separate report will 
be presented for approval. 

 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 To allow the option to integrate Public Health Nursing services (0-19) by 

aligning the procurement of the service to timescales of the Child Development 
Strategic Review (CDR) and the re-procurement of Public Health Nursing (0-5) 
services (Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership).  
 

1.2 To maximize the potential for increased integration of universal / preventative 
and early help services. Postponing the procurement will allow an in-depth 
options appraisal as part of the CDR to be developed which will determine the 
most effective, efficient, acceptable, accessible and equitable use of resources 
utilising  an evidenced based integrated pathway of services for pregnant 
women, babies, children and young people up to the age of 19. 
 

1.3 To support the achievement of a consistent and seamless delivery of the 
Healthy Child Programme 0-19 and achieve quality outcomes for children and 
parents and contribute to the recommendations from the Nottingham City Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and relevant Public Health Outcomes Framework 
indicators. 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
The Healthy Child Programme (HCP) 

Page 20



2.1 The HCP1 is an evidenced-based early intervention and prevention public health 
programme for children and families. It sets out the recommended framework of 
services for children and young people aged 0 -19 years (including during pregnancy) to 
promote optimal health and wellbeing, prevent ill health and provide early intervention 
when required. 
 
2.2 The HCP delivers universal services to all children and families, including routine 
screening and developmental checks. Through the programme, families in need of 
additional support and children who are at risk of poor outcomes can be identified and 
the appropriate support provided. 
 
2.3. Health Visitors and Family Nurses (FNP) lead the implementation of the HCP (0-5) 
in partnership with other health and social care colleagues. Effective implementation of 
the HCP (0-5 years) contributes to: a range of health and wellbeing outcomes such as 
strong parent-child attachment and positive parenting; care that helps to keep children 
healthy and safe (e.g. healthy eating, prevention of cert
[...]
ice users):  
The purpose of this report is to seek delegated authority to the Strategic Director for Early 
Intervention for the award of contracts in 2015/16. This follows the report to the Commissioning 
and Procurement subcommittee in February 2015.  
 

Exempt information: 
State ‘None’ or complete the following. 
Appendices 1 and 2 to this report are exempt from publication under paragraphs 3 of  Schedule 
12a to the Local Government Act 1972  because it obtains information relating to commercial 
confidentiality and, having regard to the circumstances the public interest in maintaining  the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8

mailto:clare.fox@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.oliver@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 

Recommendation(s):  

1. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Early Intervention to tender 
contracts as set out the exempt appendix 1 and 2 to secure best value for the 
citizens of Nottingham.   

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1.1  To ensure that funding received from Public Health, Police and Crime Commissioner and 

partner contributions is utilised to commission and contract services in the most 
appropriate way and in accordance with the correct legislation.  

 
1.2  To allow for relevant and necessary commissioning activities to continue in order to 

maintain service provision for citizens and meet the identified local need.  
 

1.3 To allow for commissioning and tendering activities to deliver efficiencies in subsequent   
years.  

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Authority has been granted at the Commissioning and Procurement Sub Committee in 

February 2015 to delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Early Intervention to 
approve the outcomes of tenders and award contracts to secure best value for 
Nottingham’s Citizens (Appendix 2 table 2A).    

 
2.2  Exempt Appendix 1 set out a service area where tender is
[...]
ng. 
An appendix to the report is exempt from publication under paragraph  3 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to  
commercial confidentially operational and, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.  

Recommendation(s):  
 

1 To approve tendering for the Nottingham City Council Security contract as set out in 
the appendix,  
      

2 To delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Communities and Director of 
Community Protection  to complete the procurement process and the award of the 
contracts in accordance with Delegation 127 of the Councils Scheme of Delegation. 
      

 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

The current contracts terminated on the 31 March 2015 and a monthly 
rolling contract is currently in place. Further delay in approval to tender 
could result in operational difficulties in respect of continued compliant 
service provision. To maintain the critical service of maintaining 
citizen, property and employee security across the City, it is 
recommended that approval for the procurement process be given. 
Continuation of these services and transparency of the contracting 
process are paramount. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 

 
Nottingham City Council requires a Security services provider to deliver 
security functions across the City including:  

 Static guarding for high risk/high profile Council properties including 
Loxley House, Eastcroft Depot, Wollaton Hall, The Council House, 
Central Library and Contact Centre.  

 Mobile Security patrols and Key holding Service for over 100 City Council 
premises including Schools & Academies.  

 Ad hoc security guarding for properties within the commercial and 
operational portfolio to meet unplanned requirements including break-ins 
and lead theft, fire and refurbishment works. 

Page 30



 
3 OTH
[...]
tionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 WORK PROGRAMME
	6 RE-PROCUREMENT OF STOP SMOKING SERVICES AND ADULT HEALTHY LIFESTYLES - KEY DECISION
	7 RE-PROCUREMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING - KEY DECISION
	8 RE-PROCUREMENT OF CRIME AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP CONTRACTS 2015/16 - KEY DECISION
	9 RE-PROCUREMENT OF SECURITY SERVICES
	11 RE-PROCUREMENT OF STOP SMOKING SERVICES AND ADULT HEALTHY LIFESTYLES - KEY DECISION - EXEMPT APPENDICES
	Exempt_App2_Reprocurement_of_Stopsmoking_and_healthy_lifestlye_legal_advice

	12 RE-PROCUREMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING - KEY DECISION - EXEMPT APPENDICES
	Appendix 2 Exempt legal advice

	13 RE-PROCUREMENT OF CRIME AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP CONTRACTS 2015/16 - KEY DECISION - EXEMPT APPENDICES
	CDP contract extension Appendix 2

	14 RE-PROCUREMENT OF SECURITY SERVICES - KEY DECISION - EXEMPT APPENDIX



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
COMMISSIONING AND PROCUREMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 15 July 2015 from 14.00 - 14.48 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Alex Norris (Chair) 
Councillor Nick McDonald (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jon Collins 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
 

Councillor Jane Urquhart 
 

   
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Noel McMenamin - Governance Officer 
Alex Cox - Commercialisation and Contracting Manager 
Antony Dixon - Strategic Commissioning Manager 
Rachel Doherty - Lead Contracting Manager 
Lynne McNiven - Consultant in Public Health 
Christine Oliver 
Dave Robinson 

- Head of Service, Crime and Drugs Partnership 
- Nottingham Voluntary and Community Services 

 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in and cannot be implemented until 
28 July 2015 

 
10  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jane Urquhart (work commitments) 
Helen Kearsley-Cree (substitute: Dave Robinson) 

 
11  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 

 
12  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015 were confirmed as a true record and they 
were signed by the Chair. 
 

13  VOLUNTARY SECTOR UPDATE 
 

Dave Robinson of Nottingham Community and Voluntary Services (NCVS) provided an 
update for the Sub-Committee on work carried out to determine the economic value of the 
voluntary and community sector to Nottingham. The full report will be available shortly, but 
headlines include: 

 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 15.07.15 

2 

(a) The 45 groups surveyed said they provide a total of nearly 400 different services to 
Nottingham, equating to more than 8 services per organisation. Groups support almost 
450 different client groups; 

 
(b) Investment in volunteering among the 35 organisations responding to the survey on the 

value of volunteering is over £1 million, while NCVS calculates that the economic value 
of volunteering of over £1.5 million, representing a very healthy return on investment; 

 
(c) On funding, it is estimated that for every £1 invested locally, £5 is brought into 

Nottingham by the voluntary sector; 
 

(d) Over 60% of money spent by the voluntary sector in Nottingham stays in Nottingham, 
while less than 20% of all expenditure goes on ‘backroom’ costs. 

 
RESOLVED to note the update. 

 
14  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
RESOLVED to approve the Work Programme, noting that forthcoming items related to 
both commissioning and procurement. 

 
15  RE-PROCUREMENT OF STOP SMOKING SERVICES AND ADULT 

HEALTHY LIFESTYLES - KEY DECISION 
 

Lynne McNiven, Consultant in Public Health, presented the report of the Interim Director of 
Public Health, requesting an extension of several public health contracts to enable the 
completion of the strategic review of Adult Healthy Lifestyle services. Ms McNiven highlighted 
the following points and responded to councillors’ questions: 

 
(a) significant savings have already been made in respect of these services since 

Nottingham City Council took over responsibility for their delivery from NHS England; 
 
(b) the services involved are specifically targeted at citizens at a high risk of developing 

Cardio-Vascular Disease, and the contract extensions will ensure continuity of service 
while the strategic review is carried out; 

 
(c) the strategic review will in due course lead to further significant savings.  
 

RESOLVED to 
 
(1) give approval to:  
 

(a) extend those Public Health contracts listed in the exempt Appendix 1 Tables 
A & B, for for up to 1 year, at a cost not exceeding their current contract 
values; 

(b) grant dispensation from sections 5.1.1 and  5.1.2 of the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules, in accordance with section 3.29 of the Council’s Financial 
Regulations, in respect of the Public Health contracts indicated in exempt 
Appendix 1, Table B, noting that the Chief Finance Officer has been consulted 
on and agrees to this request; 

 
(2) delegate authority to the Interim Director of Public Health in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder of Adults and Health, to agree the final values and award 
contracts for the services listed in exempt Appendix 1, Tables A and B, providing 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 15.07.15 

3 

these do not exceed their current values, noting that a Delegated Decision 
Making Form would need to be completed to record this decision; 
 

(3) delegate authority to the Head of Quality and Efficiency to sign the final 
contracts and contract extensions in respect of all services detailed in exempt 
Appendix 1 Tables A and B following approval by the Director of Public Health to 
the agreed contract awards; 
 

(4) give approval to spend the budget to support the contractual values set out in 
exempt Appendix 1 Tables A and B . If the contractual values are over and above 
current indicative values a separate report will be presented for approval. 
 

Reasons for recommendations  
 

(1) extending the contracts listed in exempt Appendix 1, Table A and B, for one year will ensure 
that continuity of service provision is maintained and citizens can continue to access these 
Public Health Services from April 2016; and that the recommendations of commissioning 
review during 2015/16-2016/17 can be implemented in a timely manner.  It will also enable 
procurement to be undertaken during 2016/17 to ensure that service and cost improvements 
can be achieved from April 2017 onwards; 

  
(2) A commissioning review is required to ensure that health and wellbeing benefits for citizens 

from these services are maximised and that the services provide the best value for money. 
There are several service configuration options that need to be considered and appraised 
including integration with and utilisation of relevant existing council services and there is 
insufficient time to undertake such a review and procure services before current contracts 
end in March 2016;  

 
(3) It is proposed that fixed term arrangements be put in place with existing providers to ensure 

continuity of service for local citizens.  All Public Health contracts pertaining to this review 
currently due to expire on 31 March 2016 are listed in exempt Appendix 1, along with 
proposed commissioning arrangements for 17/18 onwards.  The exempt appendix also 
contains details of contract values and a rationale for each for the proposed tender 
arrangements; 

 
(4) In all cases contract performance will be monitored closely throughout the year to ensure 

that services are delivered effectively and best value is obtained. 
 

 
16  RE-PROCUREMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING - KEY DECISION 

 
Lynne McNiven, Consultant in Public Health, introduced the report of the Corporate Director 
for Children and Adults, seeking dispensation to extend the contract for School nursing until 
March 2017 in order to allow all options for integration of children’s 0-19 services to be fully 
explored. Ms McNiven highlighted the following points and responded to councillors’ 
questions: 

 
(a) Nottingham City Council became responsible for commissioning School Nursing 

services in April 2013, and the current contract, delivered by Nottingham CityCare 
Partnership expires on 31 March 2016; 

 
(b) a wider Child Development strategic review is underway. This will address all elements 

in the delivery of the Healthy Child Programme from 0-19 years. Responsibility for 
commissioning health visitor and family nurses transfers to the City Council from 1 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 15.07.15 

4 

October 2015, and extending the school nursing contract by 1 year will enable all these 
services to be re-modelled, and savings identified, in due course; 

 
(c) the child development strategic review is also being considered by the Children’s 

Partnership Board, commissioning proposals for delivery of the Healthy Child 
Programme will come forward in the summer of 2016. councillors advised that 
Councillor Sam Webster, the Portfolio Holder for Schools, will need to be consulted as 
part of the wider commissioning programme; 

 
(d) A councillor advised that clear ‘buy-in’ from school head teachers is needed so that all 

parties are clear about the service to be delivered, and clarity is also required to ensure 
that services align with those provided under the Small Steps Big Changes 
programme. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve the extension of the Public Health contract detailed in  exempt Appendix 

1 for 1 year, at a cost not exceeding its current contract value; 
 
(2) approve dispensation from sections 5.1.1 and 5.1.2 of the Council’s Contract 

Procedure Rules, in accordance with section 3.29 of the Council’s Financial 
Regulations, in respect of the Public Health contract indicated in exempt 
Appendix 1. The Chief Finance Officer has been consulted on and agrees to this 
resolution; 

 
(3) delegate authority to the Director of Public Health in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder of Adults and Health, to agree the final value and award the 
contract for the service listed in exempt Appendix 1, providing this does not 
exceed its current value, noting that a Delegated Decision Making Form would 
need to be completed to record this decision; 

 
(4) delegate authority to the Head of Quality and Efficiency to sign the final contract 

extension in respect of the service detailed in exempt Appendix 1, following 
approval by the Director of Public Health to the agreed contract award; 

 
(5) give approval to spend the budget to support the contractual value set out in 

exempt Appendix 1. If the contractual value is over and above the current 
indicative value, a separate report will be presented for approval. 

 

Reasons for recommendations 
 
(1) To allow the option to integrate Public Health Nursing services (0-19) by aligning the 

procurement of the service to timescales of the Child Development Strategic Review 
(CDR) and the re-procurement of Public Health Nursing (0-5) services (Health Visiting 
and Family Nurse Partnership).  

 
(2) To maximize the potential for increased integration of universal / preventative and early 

help services. Postponing the procurement will allow an in-depth options appraisal as 
part of the CDR to be developed which will determine the most effective, efficient, 
acceptable, accessible and equitable use of resources utilising  an evidenced based 
integrated pathway of services for pregnant women, babies, children and young people 
up to the age of 19. 

 
(3) To support the achievement of a consistent and seamless delivery of the Healthy Child 

Programme 0-19 and achieve quality outcomes for children and parents and contribute 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 15.07.15 

5 

to the recommendations from the Nottingham City Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
and relevant Public Health Outcomes Framework indicators. 

 

 
 
17  RE-PROCUREMENT OF CRIME AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP 

CONTRACTS 2015/16 - KEY DECISION 
 

Christine Oliver, Head of Service, Crime and Drugs Partnership, introduced the report of the 
Corporate Director for Children and Adults seeking to delegate authority to the Strategic 
Director for Early Intervention for the award of contracts in 2015/16 as identified in the 
exempt appendices to the report. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed the recommendation without substantive discussion. 
 
RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Early Intervention to 
tender contracts as set out at exempt appendices 1 and 2 to secure the best value for 
the citizens of Nottingham. 

 
Reasons for the recommendation 
 
(1) to ensure that funding received from Public Health, the Police and Crime 

Commissioner and partner contributions is utilised to commission and contract services 
in the most appropriate way and in accordance with the correct legislation; 

 
(2) to allow for relevant and necessary commissioning activities to continue in order to 

maintain service provision for citizens and meet identified need; 
 

(3) to allow for commissioning and tendering activities to deliver efficiencies in subsequent 
years. 

 
18  RE-PROCUREMENT OF SECURITY SERVICES 

 
Alex Cox, Commercialisation and Contracts Manager, introduced the report of the Corporate 
Director for Communities for the approval of a tender process Static Guarding and 
Keyholding and Mobile Security services. Mr Cox highlighted the following points and 
responded to councillor questions: 

 
(a) significant savings have already been secured since the service transferred from 

Facilities Management to the Crime and Drugs Partnership; 

 
(b) the substantive contract expired on 31 March 2015, and a monthly rolling contract is 

currently in place. Having an agreed contract extension until 31 March 2017 allows for 
a full remodelling of the wider security service, incorporating CCTV and events 
contracts, to take place; 

 
(c) the cost of remodelled services will be affected by the national introduction of the living 

wage; 
 

(d) the sub-committee asked that as part of the longer term service remodelling exercise, 
consideration be given to the option of delivering security services in-house. 

 

RESOLVED to 
 



Commissioning and Procurement Sub-Committee - 15.07.15 

6 

(1) approve the tendering for the Nottingham City Council security contract as set 
out in the exempt appendix to the report; 

 
(2) delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Communities and Director of 

Community Protection to complete the procurement process and the award of 
the contract in accordance with Delegation 127 of the City Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 

Reasons for the recommendations 
 
(1) A monthly rolling contract is currently in place. Further delay in approval to tender could 

result in operational difficulties in respect of continued compliant service provision. 
Approval is needed to maintain the critical service of maintaining citizen, property and 
employee security across Nottingham. 

 
19  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public during consideration of the remaining items in 
accordance with section 100a(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the basis that, 
having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
20  RE-PROCUREMENT OF STOP SMOKING SERVICES AND ADULT 

HEALTHY LIFESTYLES - KEY DECISION - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
 

RESOLVED to note the information at the exempt appendices to the report on 
re-procurement of Stop Smoking Services and Adult Healthy Lifestyles without 
substantive discussion. 
 
21  RE-PROCUREMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING - KEY DECISION - 

EXEMPT APPENDICES 
 

RESOLVED to note the information at the exempt appendices to the report on 
re-procurement of Public Health Nursing without substantive discussion. 
 
 
22  RE-PROCUREMENT OF CRIME AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP 

CONTRACTS 2015/16 - KEY DECISION - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
 

RESOLVED to note the information at the exempt appendices to the report on 
re-procurement of Crime and Drugs Partnership Contracts 2015/16 without 
substantive discussion. 
 
 
23  RE-PROCUREMENT OF SECURITY SERVICES - KEY DECISION - 

EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 

RESOLVED to note the information at the exempt appendix to the report on re-
procurement of security services without substantive discussion. 
 
 


